

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Dec 14, 2011, 4:27 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No.86021-1

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DUC TAN, a single man; and VIETNAMESE COMMUNITY OF
THURSTON COUNTY, a Washington corporation,

Petitioners

v.

NORMAN LE and PHU LE, husband and wife; PHUET X. NGUYEN and
VINH T. NGUYEN, husband and wife; DAT T. HO and "JANE DOE"
HO, husband and wife; NGA T. PHAM and TRI V. DUONG, wife and
husband; and NHAN T. TRAN and MAN M. VO, wife and husband,

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM DIVISION TWO
OF THE COURT OF APPEALS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Howard M. Goodfriend, WSBA No. 14355
SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.
1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101

Attorneys for Respondents Pham and Duong

Nigel Malden, WSBA No. 15643
NIGEL MALDEN LAW
711 Court A, Suite 114
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone: (253) 627-0393

Rebecca Larson, WSBA No. 20156
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
920 Fawcett Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone: (253) 620-1500

Attorney for Respondents Nguyen

Michael B. King
WSBA # 14405
James E. Lobsenz
WSBA # 8787
Justin P. Wade
WSBA #41168

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN
701 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Respondents
Le, Ho, Tran & Vo*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. The Defendants' Opinion Is Not Actionable | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs Failed to Offer Sufficient Evidence of Actual Malice | 7 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals Correctly Described the Independent Review Standard | 7 |
| 2. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held There Was Insufficient Evidence of Actual Malice | 11 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Washington State Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Duc Tan v. Le</i> , 161 Wn. App. 340, 254 P.3d 904 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dunlap v. Wayne</i> , 105 Wn.2d 529, 716 P.2d 842 (1986)..... | 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>Herron v. King Broadcasting Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989). | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Richmond v. Thompson</i> , 130 Wn.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996)..... | 8, 10, 11 |
| <u>Federal Cases</u> | |
| <i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81, 88 S. Ct. 197, 19 L. Ed.2d 248 (1967)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 104 S. Ct. 1949, 80 L. Ed.2d 502 (1984)..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Campbell v. Citizens for an Honest Government</i> , 255 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Cobb v. Time, Inc.</i> , 278 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 9 |
| <i>Eastwood v. Nat'l Enquirer</i> , 123 F.3d 1249, (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64, 85 S.Ct. 209, 13 L.Ed.2d 125 (1964)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997, 41 L. Ed. 2d 789 (1974)..... | 4 |

Page(s)

Goldwater v. Ginzburg,
414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969) 19

Harte-Hanks Commc'n, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657, 109 S. Ct. 2678, 105 L. Ed.2d 562 (1989)..... 8, 10, 11

Mr. Chow of New York v. Ste. Jour Azur S.A.,
759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985) 9

New York Times v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1964)..... 3, 19

Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman,
113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997) 9, 16

Reuber v. Food Chemical News,
925 F.2d 703 (4th Cir. 1991) 9

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727, 88 Sect. 1323, 20 L.Ed.2d 262 (1968)..... 17

Time, Inc. v. Pape,
401 U.S. 279, 91 S.Ct. 633, 28 L.Ed.2d 45 (1971)..... 11

Other Cases

Elder v. Gaffney Ledger,
341 S.C. 108, 533 S.E.2d 899 (S.C. 2000) 9

Fuller v. Russell,
311 Ark. 108, 842 S.W.2d 12 (Ark. 1992) 9

Hirman v. Rogers,
257 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 1977) 9

Journal Publishing Co. v. McCullough,
743 So.2d 352 (Miss. 1999)..... 9

Lyons v. Rhode Island Public Employees Council 94,
559 A.2d 130 (R.I. 1989)..... 9

Mahoney v. Adirondack Publishing Co.,
71 N.Y.2d 31, 517 N.E.2d 1365 (N.Y. 1987)..... 9, 16

Margoles v. Hubbart,
111 Wn.2d 195, 760 P.2d 364(1988) 18

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp</i> , 42 Cal.3d 835, 727 P.2d 711 (Cal. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>McMurry v. Howard Publications, Inc.</i> , 612 P.2d 14 (Wyo. 1980) | 16 |
| <i>Peeler v. Spartan Radiocasting, Inc.</i> , 324 S.C. 261, 478 S.E.2d 282 (S.C. 1996) | 9, 16 |
| <i>Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc. v. Superior Court of Marin County</i> , 37 Cal.3d 244, 690 P.2d 610 (1984) | 19 |
| <i>Sweeney v. Prisoners' Legal Services of New York, Inc.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 788, 647 N.E.2d 101 (N.Y. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Thomson Newspaper Publishing, Inc. v. Coody</i> , 320 Ark. 455, 896 S.W.2d 897 (Ark. 1995) | 9, 16 |
| <i>Wanless v. Rothballer</i> , 115 Ill.2d 158, 503 N.E.2d 316 (Ill. 1987) | 9 |

Constitution

| | |
|---|---------------|
| U. S. Constitution, First Amendment | <i>passim</i> |
|---|---------------|

Court Rules

| | |
|-------------------|---|
| RAP 13.7(b) | 7 |
